

ENGLISH	Cure Time			
General Information	Shades	Increment Depth	All halogen lights (with output 550-1000 mW/cm²)	LED lights (with output 1000-2000 mW/cm²)
<p>Filtek™ Universal Restorative is a visible-light activated restorative composite optimized to create esthetic anterior and posterior restorations. The shades are body like opacity enabling up to a 2 mm depth-of-cure. The pink opaquer can be placed in 1 mm thick increments and radiopaque. Filtek Universal Restorative is offered in the following shades: A1, A2, A3, A3.5, A4, B1, B2, D3, XW, and PO. The pink opaque shade option can be used to mask discolored or stained tooth structure, metal discolorations, and amalgam stains.</p> <p>The fillers are a combination of a non-agglomerated/non-aggregated 20 nm silica filler, a non-agglomerated/non-aggregated 11 nm zirconia filler, an aggregated zirconia/silica cluster filler (comprised of 20 nm silica and 4 to 11 nm zirconia particles), and a ytterbium trifluoride filler consisting of agglomerated 100 nm particles. The inorganic filler loading is about 76.5% by weight (58.4% by volume). Filtek Universal Restorative contains AUDMA, AFM, diuretiane-DMA, and 1,12-dodecane-DMA. Filtek Universal Restorative is applied to the tooth following use of a methacrylate-based dental adhesive, such as manufactured by 3M ESPE, which permanently bonds the restoration to the tooth structure. Filtek Universal Restorative is packaged in traditional syringes and single-dose capsules.</p>	Body	2.0 mm	20 sec.	10 sec.
	Pink Opaquer	1.0 mm	40 sec.	20 sec.
<p><b>9. Contouring:</b> Contour restorative surfaces with fine finishing diamonds, burs or stones. Contour proximal surfaces with Sof-Lex™ Finishing Strips, manufactured for 3M ESPE.</p> <p><b>10. Adjust Occlusion:</b> Check occlusion with a thin articulating paper. Examine centric and lateral excusion contacts. Carefully adjust occlusion by removing material with a fine polishing diamond or stone.</p> <p><b>11. Finishing and Polishing:</b> Polishing with the Sof-Lex™ Diamond Polishing System, or Sof-Lex™ Finishing and Polishing System is recommended.</p>				
<p><b>Indirect Procedure for Inlays, Onlays, or Veneers</b></p> <p><b>1. Dental Operator Procedure</b></p> <p><b>1.1 Shade selection:</b> Choose the appropriate shade(s) of Filtek Universal Restorative prior to isolation.</p> <p><b>1.2 Preparation:</b> Prepare the tooth.</p> <p><b>1.3 Impressioning:</b> After preparation is complete, make an impression of the prepared tooth by following the manufacturer’s instructions of the impressioning material chosen. An impressioning material, such as manufactured by 3M ESPE, may be used.</p> <p><b>1.4 Digital Scanning Systems:</b> Alternatively, a digital scan may be taken to replace the impressioning step above. Follow the manufacturer’s instructions of the scanning system chosen. A scanning system, such as one manufactured by 3M ESPE, may be used.</p>				

- Direct anterior and posterior restorations (including occlusal surfaces)
- Core build-ups,
- Spinting
- Indirect restorations including inlays, onlays, and veneers

**Precautionary Information for Patients**

This product contains substances that may cause an allergic reaction by skin contact in certain individuals. Avoid use of this product in patients with known acrylic allergies. If prolonged contact with oral soft tissue occurs, flush with large amounts of water. If allergic reaction occurs, seek medical attention as needed, remove the product if necessary and discontinue future use of the product.

**Precautionary Information for Dental Personnel**
Capsules may be warmed (Do not warm syringes).

This product contains substances that may cause an allergic reaction by skin contact in certain individuals. To reduce the risk of allergic response, minimize exposure to these materials. In particular, avoid exposure to uncured product. If skin contact occurs, wash skin with soap and water. Use of protective gloves and a no-touch technique is recommended. Acrylics may penetrate comonly used gloves. If product contacts glove, remove and discard glove, wash hands immediately with soap and water and then re-glove. If allergic reaction occurs, seek medical attention as needed.

3M SDS information can be obtained from www.3M.com or contact your local subsidiary.
**Instructions for Use**

- Prophy:** Teeth should be cleaned with pumice and water to remove surface stains and debris.
- Shade Selection:** Before isolating the tooth, select the appropriate shade(s) of restorative material.
- Isolation:** A rubber dam is the preferred method of isolation. However, other isolation systems can be used by following their appropriate instructions for use.

**Direct Restorations**

**1. Cavity Preparation:**

- 1.1. Anterior restorations:** Use conventional cavity preparations for all Class III, IV, and V restorations.
- 1.2. Posterior restorations:** Prepare the cavity. Line and point angles should be rounded. No residual amalgam or other base material should be left in the internal form of the preparation. Avoid interference with light transmission and therefore, the hardening of the restorative material.

- 2. Pulp Protection:** If a pulp exposure has occurred and if the situation warrants a direct pulp capping procedure, use a minimum amount of calcium hydroxide on the exposure followed by an application of Vitrebond™ Plus Light Cure Glass Ionomer Liner/Base, manufactured by 3M ESPE. Vitrebond liner/base may also be used to line areas of deep cavity excavation. See the Vitrebond liner/base instructions for details.

**3. Placement of Matrix:**

- 3.1. For Anterior & Posterior restorations:** Place the matrix system of choice by following the manufacturer’s instructions for use.

**4. Adhesive System:** To bond Filtek Universal Restorative to tooth structure, use of a 3M ESPE dental adhesive (for example 3M™ ESPE™ Scotchbond™ Universal Adhesive) is recommended. Refer to adhesive system product instructions for full instructions and precautions for the products. After curing the adhesive, continue to maintain isolation from blood, saliva, and other fluids and proceed immediately to placement of Filtek Universal Restorative.

**5. Opaker Placement (Optional):** If staining or discoloration of the tooth structure is present, the following are recommended: placing 3M PO. Because of the higher opacity, it is important to apply the paste in layers with a maximum thickness of 1 mm to ensure complete curing of the material. Follow the dispensing, placement, and light curing instructions below for proper use.

- 6. Dispensing the Composite: Follow the directions corresponding to the dispensing system chosen.**
- 6.1. Syringe:** Dispense the necessary amount of restorative material from the syringe onto the mix pad by turning the handle slowly in a clockwise manner. To prevent oozing of the restorative when dispensing is completed, turn the handle counterclockwise a half turn to stop paste flow. Immediately replace the syringe cap. If not used immediately, the dispensed material should be protected from light with an appropriate cover.

**6.2. Single-Dose Capsule:** Insert capsule into 3M™ ESPE™ Restorative Dispenser, manufactured for 3M ESPE. Refer to separate restorative dispenser instructions for full instructions and precautions. Extrude restorative directly into cavity.

**6.3. Placement & Light Curing:** Place in increments and light cure the composite as indicated in **Step 8**.

- 7.1. Place and light cure restorative in increments as indicated in **Step 8**.**
- 7.2. Contour and shape** with appropriate composite instruments.

- 7.3. Avoid intense light** in the working field.
- 7.4. Posterior placement hints:**
  - 7.4.1.** To aid in adaptation, the first 1 mm layer may be placed and adapted to the proximal bow.
  - 7.4.2.** A condensing instrument (or similar device) can be used to adapt the material to all of the internal cavity aspects.

**8. Curing:** This product is intended to be cured by exposure to a halogen or LED light with a minimum intensity of 550mW/cm² in the 400-500 nm range. Cure each increment by exposing its entire surface to a high intensity visible light source, such as a 3M ESPE curing light. Hold the light guide tip as close to the restorative as possible during light exposure.

Cure Time			
Shades	Increment Depth	All halogen lights (with output 550-1000 mW/cm²)	LED lights (with output 1000-2000 mW/cm²)
Body	2.0 mm	20 sec.	10 sec.
Pink Opaquer	1.0 mm	40 sec.	20 sec.

**9. Contouring:** Contour restorative surfaces with fine finishing diamonds, burs or stones. Contour proximal surfaces with Sof-Lex™ Finishing Strips, manufactured for 3M ESPE.

**10. Adjust Occlusion:** Check occlusion with a thin articulating paper. Examine centric and lateral excusion contacts. Carefully adjust occlusion by removing material with a fine polishing diamond or stone.

**11. Finishing and Polishing:** Polishing with the Sof-Lex™ Diamond Polishing System, or Sof-Lex™ Finishing and Polishing System is recommended.

**Indirect Procedure for Inlays, Onlays, or Veneers**

**1. Dental Operator Procedure**

**1.1 Shade selection:** Choose the appropriate shade(s) of Filtek Universal Restorative prior to isolation.

**1.2 Preparation:** Prepare the tooth.

**1.3 Impressioning:** After preparation is complete, make an impression of the prepared tooth by following the manufacturer’s instructions of the impressioning material chosen. An impressioning material, such as manufactured by 3M ESPE, may be used.

**1.4 Digital Scanning Systems:** Alternatively, a digital scan may be taken to replace the impressioning step above. Follow the manufacturer’s instructions of the scanning system chosen. A scanning system, such as one manufactured by 3M ESPE, may be used.

**2. Laboratory Procedure**

**2.1. Pour** the impression of the preparation with the die. Place pins at the preparation site at this time if a “triple tray” type of impression was used.

**2.2** Separate the cast from the impression after 45 to 60 minutes. Place pins in die and base the cast as for a typical crown and bridge procedure. Mount or articulate the cast to its counter model on an adequate articulator.

- 2.3** If a second impression was not sent, pour a second cast using the same impression registration. This is to be used as a working cast.
- 2.4** Section out the preparation with a laboratory saw and trim away excess or, expose the margins so they can be easily worked. Mark the margins with a red pencil if needed. *Add a spacer at this time if one is required.*
- 2.5** Soak the die in water, then with a brush, apply a very thin coat of a separating medium to the preparation, let it dry somewhat, and then add another thin layer.

**2.6** Add the first increment of composite to the floor of the preparation, stay short of the margins, and follow the cure recommendations described in the **Direct Restorations (Step 8)**.

**2.7** Place and cure additional increments of composite. Allow for the last increment (incisal) to include the contact areas.

**2.8** Place the die back into the articulated arch. Add the last increment of composite to the occlusal surface. Overfill very slightly mesially, distally, and occlusally. This will allow for the mesiodistal contacts and the proper occlusal contact when the opposing arch is brought into occlusion in centric relation. Light cure for only ten seconds, then remove the die to prevent adhering to adjacent surfaces. Finish the curing process following the cure times in the **Direct Restorations (Step 8)**.

**2.9** With the occlusal contacts already established, begin removing the excess composite from around the points of contact. Develop the inclines and ridges as per remaining occlusal anatomy.

**2.10** Care must be taken when removing the prosthesis from the die. Break off small amounts of the die from around the restoration, the die stone should break away cleanly from the cured restoration, until all of the restoration is recovered.

**2.11** Using the master die, check the restoration for flash, undercuts, and fit. Adjust as necessary, and then polish as noted above in **Direct Restorations (Steps 9 – 11)**.

**3. Dental Operator Procedure**

- 3.1** Roughen the interior surfaces of the indirect restoration.
- 3.2** Clean the prosthesis in a soap solution in an ultrasonic bath and rinse thoroughly.
- 3.3** Cementation: Cement the prosthesis using a 3M ESPE resin cement system, manufactured by 3M ESPE following manufacturer’s instructions.

**Cleaning & Disinfection**

The multiple-use syringe dispenser is not intended for direct patient contact. Use new, uncemented gloves when handling the syringe dispenser. Directions for cleaning and low level disinfection of the syringe dispenser are provided below:

**Step 1 (Cleaning):**

Use a CaviWipes™, or equivalent cleaning wipe, and wipe the entire surface of the device thoroughly for at least 30 seconds and until no visible soil remains on the device.

**Step 2 (Disinfecting):** Use a new CaviWipes, or equivalent alcohol-quaternary ammonium disinfectant wipe, to disinfect the entire surface of the device by keeping wet for the contact time listed on the disinfectant label.

**Storage and Use**

- This product is designed to be used at room temperature. If desired, the product may be warmed in a commercial warmer prior to use (no higher than 70°C/158°F, no longer than 1 hour); for capsules only.
- The product is best stored at room temperature. If stored in cooler allow product to reach room temperature prior to use. Shelf life at room temperature is 36 months. Ambient temperatures routinely higher than 27°C/80°F may reduce shelf life. See outer package for expiration date.
- Do not expose restorative materials to intense light.
- Do not store materials in proximity to eugenol containing products.

**Disposal** – See the Safety Data Sheet (available at www.3M.com or through your local subsidiary for disposal information).

**Customer Information**

No person is authorized to provide any information which deviates from the information provided in this instruction sheet.

**Caution:** U.S. Federal Law restricts this device to sale or use on the order of a dental professional.

**Warranty**

3M warrants this product will be free from defects in material and manufacture. 3M MAKES NO OTHER WARRANTIES INCLUDING ANY IMPLIED WARRANTY OF MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE. User is responsible for determining the suitability of the product for user’s application. If this product is defective within the warranty period, your exclusive remedy and 3M’s sole obligation shall be repair or replacement of the 3M product.

**Limitation of Liability**

Except where prohibited by law, 3M will not be liable for any loss or damage arising from this product, whether direct, indirect, special, incidental or consequential, regardless of the warranty asserted, including warranty, contract, negligence or strict liability.

DEUTSCH				
Allgemeine Informationen				
<p>Filtek™ Universal Restorative ist ein lichthärtendes Füllungsmaterial, das für die Herstellung ästhetischer Front- und Seitenzahnrestaurationen entworfen wurde. Die Opazität entspricht einer Body Masse und ermöglicht eine Durchdringungstiefe von bis zu 2 mm. Der rosa Opaker kann in 1 mm starken Inkrementen appliziert werden. Alle Farböne sind röntgenichtbar. Filtek™ Universal Restorative wird in den folgenden Farbönen angeboten: A1, A2, A3, A3.5, A4, B1, B2, D3, XW und PO. Mit dem rosafarbenen Opaker können verfarbte Zahnstrukturen, Metall- und Amalgamverfärbungen abgedeckt werden.</p> <p>Die Füllstoffe sind eine Kombination aus einem nicht agglomerierten/nicht aggrigierten 20 nm Kieselsäurefüllstoff, einem nicht agglomerierten/nicht aggregierten Zirkoniumdioxid/Siliziumdioxid-Clusterfüllstoff (bestehend aus 20 nm Kieselsäure und 4 bis 11 nm Zirkoniumdioxidpartikeln) und</p>				

einem Ytterbiumtrifluoridfüllstoff bestehend aus agglomerierten 100 nm Partikeln. Der Füllergehalt beträgt etwa 76,5 Gewichtsprozent (58,4 Volumenprozent). Filtek Universal Restorative enthält AUDMA, AFM, Diurethan-DMA und 1,12-Dodekan-DMA. Filtek Universal Restorative wird durch Verwendung eines Adhäsivs auf Methacrylatbasis, wie z.B. von 3M hergestellt, mit der Zahnoberfläche verbunden. Filtek Universal Restorative ist in traditionellen Spritzen und Einzelkapseln erhältlich.

**Indikationen**

- Direkte anteriore und posteriore Restaurationen (einschließlich okklusaler Oberflächen)
- Stumpfaufbauten
- Schmungen

- Indirekte Restaurationen einschließlich Inlays, Onlays und Veneers

**Sicherheitshinweise für Patienten**

Dieses Produkt enthält Substanzen, die bei Hautkontakt bei bestimmten Personen allergische Reaktionen hervorrufen können. Um das Risiko einer allergischen Reaktion zu verringern, minimieren Sie die Exposition gegenüber diesen Materialien. Vermeiden Sie insbesondere die Exposition gegenüber dem nicht ausgehärteten Produkt. Bei Hautkontakt mit Wasser und Seife abwaschen. Die Verwendung von Schutzhandschuhen und eine berührungssichere Technik werden empfohlen. Acrylate können auch bei Bedarf mit einem roten Stift. *Falls benötigt fügen Sie einen Abstandhalter hinzu.*

**Sicherheitshinweise für das zahnärztliche Personal**
Die Kapseln können zur Verbesserung der Fließfähigkeit erwärmt werden (Spritzen nicht erwärmen).

Dieses Produkt enthält Substanzen, die bei Hautkontakt bei bestimmten Personen allergische Reaktionen hervorrufen können. Um das Risiko einer allergischen Reaktion zu verringern, minimieren Sie die Exposition gegenüber diesen Materialien. Vermeiden Sie insbesondere die Exposition gegenüber dem nicht ausgehärteten Produkt. Bei Hautkontakt mit Wasser und Seife abwaschen. Die Verwendung von Schutzhandschuhen und eine berührungssichere Technik werden empfohlen. Acrylate können auch bei Bedarf mit einem roten Stift. *Falls benötigt fügen Sie einen Abstandhalter hinzu.*

**2.1** **Laboury Procedure**
**2.1. Pour** the impression of the preparation with the die. Place pins at the preparation site at this time if a “triple tray” type of impression was used.
**2.2** Separate the cast from the impression after 45 to 60 minutes. Place pins in die and base the cast as for a typical crown and bridge procedure. Mount or articulate the cast to its counter model on an adequate articulator.
**2.3** If a second impression was not sent, pour a second cast using the same impression registration. This is to be used as a working cast.
**2.4** Section out the preparation with a laboratory saw and trim away excess or, expose the margins so they can be easily worked. Mark the margins with a red pencil if needed. *Add a spacer at this time if one is required.*
**2.5** Soak the die in water, then with a brush, apply a very thin coat of a separating medium to the preparation, let it dry somewhat, and then add another thin layer.

**2.6** Add the first increment of composite to the floor of the preparation, stay short of the margins, and follow the cure recommendations described in the **Direct Restorations (Step 8)**.

**2.7** Place and cure additional increments of composite. Allow for the last increment (incisal) to include the contact areas.

**2.8** Place the die back into the articulated arch. Add the last increment of composite to the occlusal surface. Overfill very slightly mesially, distally, and occlusally. This will allow for the mesiodistal contacts and the proper occlusal contact when the opposing arch is brought into occlusion in centric relation. Light cure for only ten seconds, then remove the die to prevent adhering to adjacent surfaces. Finish the curing process following the cure times in the **Direct Restorations (Step 8)**.

**2.9** With the occlusal contacts already established, begin removing the excess composite from around the points of contact. Develop the inclines and ridges as per remaining occlusal anatomy.

**2.10** Care must be taken when removing the prosthesis from the die. Break off small amounts of the die from around the restoration, the die stone should break away cleanly from the cured restoration, until all of the restoration is recovered.

**2.11** Using the master die, check the restoration for flash, undercuts, and fit. Adjust as necessary, and then polish as noted above in **Direct Restorations (Steps 9 – 11)**.

**3. Dental Operator Procedure**

- 3.1** Roughen the interior surfaces of the indirect restoration.
- 3.2** Clean the prosthesis in a soap solution in an ultrasonic bath and rinse thoroughly.
- 3.3** Cementation: Cement the prosthesis using a 3M ESPE resin cement system, manufactured by 3M ESPE following manufacturer’s instructions.

**Cleaning & Disinfection**
The multiple-use syringe dispenser is not intended for direct patient contact. Use new, uncemented gloves when handling the syringe dispenser. Directions for cleaning and low level disinfection of the syringe dispenser are provided below:

**Step 1 (Cleaning):**
Use a CaviWipes™, or equivalent cleaning wipe, and wipe the entire surface of the device thoroughly for at least 30 seconds and until no visible soil remains on the device.

**Step 2 (Disinfecting):** Use a new CaviWipes, or equivalent alcohol-quaternary ammonium disinfectant wipe, to disinfect the entire surface of the device by keeping wet for the contact time listed on the disinfectant label.

**Storage and Use**
1. This product is designed to be used at room temperature. If desired, the product may be warmed in a commercial warmer prior to use (no higher than 70°C/158°F, no longer than 1 hour); for capsules only.
2. The product is best stored at room temperature. If stored in cooler allow product to reach room temperature prior to use. Shelf life at room temperature is 36 months. Ambient temperatures routinely higher than 27°C/80°F may reduce shelf life. See outer package for expiration date.
3. Do not expose restorative materials to intense light.
4. Do not store materials in proximity to eugenol containing products.

**Disposal** – See the Safety Data Sheet (available at www.3M.com or through your local subsidiary for disposal information).

**Customer Information**

No person is authorized to provide any information which deviates from the information provided in this instruction sheet.

**Caution:** U.S. Federal Law restricts this device to sale or use on the order of a dental professional.

**Warranty**
3M warrants this product will be free from defects in material and manufacture. 3M MAKES NO OTHER WARRANTIES INCLUDING ANY IMPLIED WARRANTY OF MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE. User is responsible for determining the suitability of the product for user’s application. If this product is defective within the warranty period, your exclusive remedy and 3M’s sole obligation shall be repair or replacement of the 3M product.

Farben	Inkrementstärke	Alle Halogenlampen (mit Ausgangsleistung von 550-1000 mW/cm²)	LED-Lampen (mit Ausgangsleistung 1000-2000 mW/cm²)
Body	2,0 mm	20 Sek.	10 Sek.
Rosa Opaker	1,0 mm	40 Sek.	20 Sek.
Polymerisationszeit			
<p><b>6.2. Einzeldose-Kapsel:</b> Kapsel in 3M™ ESPE™ Dosierspender einlegen. Ausfüllen des Adhäsiv und Vorsichtsmaßnahmen finden Sie in den Anweisungen für den Dispenser. Applizieren Sie das Füllungsmaterial direkt in die Kavität.</p> <p><b>6.3. Applikation und Lichthärtung:</b> Platzieren Sie das Material schrittweise und lassen Sie das Komposit wie in <b>Schritt 8</b> aushärten.</p>			
<p><b>7. Applikation:</b></p> <p>7.1. Platzieren Sie das Füllungsmaterial in Schichten und lassen Sie es aushärten, wie in <b>Schritt 8</b> angegeben.</p> <p>7.2. Konturieren und formen Sie das Material mit geeigneten Instrumenten zur Kompositverarbeitung.</p> <p>7.3. Vermeiden Sie intensives Licht im Arbeitsbereich.</p> <p><b>7.4.1.</b> Um die Adaption zu erleichtern, kann die erste 1-mm-Schicht platziert und in die proximale Box angepasst werden.</p> <p><b>7.4.2.</b> Ein Plan- oder Kugelstopfer (zwe. eine ähnlliche Instrument) kann verwendet werden, um alle Unterschnitt- und Höhlräume auszufüllen.</p>			
<p><b>8. Lichthärtung:</b> Das Produkt mit einer Halogen- oder LED-Lampe mit einer Mindestintensität von 550 mW/cm² und einer Wellenlänge von 400-500 nm aushärten. Härten Sie jedes Inkrement einzeln aus, indem Sie die gesamte Oberfläche mit einer Polymerisationslampe hoher Intensität, z. B. einem 3M Polymerisationslichtgerät bestrahlen. Führen Sie den Lichtleiter während der Belichtung so nahe wie möglich an das Füllungsmaterial.</p>			

**Begrenzung der Haftfähigkeit**
Außer in den Fällen, in denen dies gesetzlich verboten ist, haftet 3M nicht auf Schäden, die durch dieses Produkt entstehen, unabhängig davon, ob es sich um direkte, indirekte, spezielle, zufällige oder Folgeschäden handelt, einschließlich Garantie, Vertrag, Fahrlässigkeit oder verschuldensunabhängige Haftung.

**FRANÇAIS**

Informations générales				
<p>Le matériau de restauration 3M™ Filtek™ Universal est un composite de restauration photopolymérisable optimisé pour réaliser des restaurations esthétiques antérieures et postérieures. Les teintes ont une opacité Body (corps) et permettent une profondeur de photopolymérisation allant jusqu'à 2 mm. L'opaque rose (pink opaquer) peut être appliqué en couche de 1 mm d'épaisseur. Toutes les teintes sont radio-opaques. Le matériau de restauration 3M Filtek Universal est proposé dans les teintes suivantes<span> </span>: A1, A2, A3, A3.5, A4, B1, B2, D3, XW (extra white don't bleach) et PO (pink opaquer, sans opaque rose). L'opaque rose peut être utilisé pour masquer une structure dentaire dyschromique ou tachée les décolorations métalliques, et les colorations provoquées par les amalgames.</p> <p>Les charges consistent en une combinaison de silice non agglomérée/non agrégée de 20 nm, de zircone non agglomérée/non agrégée de 4 à 11 nm, d'aggrégats de silice de zircone (composé de silice agglomérée de silice de 20 nm et de zircone de 4 à 11 nm) et de trifluorure d'ytterbium composé d'agglomérats de particules de 100 nm. La charge inorganique</p>				

**Indirekte Verfahren für Inlays, Onlays oder Veneers**

**1. Zahnärztliches Vorgehen**

- 1.1 Farbauswahl:** Wählen Sie die geeignete(n) Farbe(n) von Filtek Universal Restorative vor der Trockenlegung.
- 1.2 Vorbereitung:** Präparieren Sie den Zahn.
- 1.3 Abformung:** Erstellen Sie nach Abschluss der Präparation eine Abformung des präparierten Zahns, indem Sie die Anweisungen des Herstellers des gewählten Abformmaterials befolgen. Ein Abformmaterial, wie es von 3M hergestellt wird, kann verwendet werden.

**1.4 Digitale Scansysteme:** Alternativ kann ein digitaler Scan durchgeführt werden, um den obigen Abformschritt zu ersetzen. Befolgen Sie die Anweisungen des Herstellers des ausgewählten Scansystems. Ein Scansystem, wie z.B. von 3M hergestellt, kann verwendet werden.

**2. Arbeitsschritte im Labor**

**2.1** Gießen Sie die Abformung der Präparation mit Gips aus. Sollte eine "Triple Tray" Abformtechnik verwendet worden sein, setzen Sie bereits zu diesem Zeitpunkt die Stifte in die Basis.

**2.2** Entformen Sie das Gipsmodell nach 45 bis 60 Minuten. Setzen Sie die Stifte in die Gipsbasis wie für typische Kronen- und Brückenarbeiten ein. Nach dem Aushärten Sie das Gipsmodell mit dem Gegenbiss auf einem geeigneten Artikulator ein.

**2.3** Sollte keine zweite Abformung erstellt worden sein, verwenden Sie die gleiche Abformung zur Herstellung eines weiteren Gipsmodells. Dieses Modell ist als Arbeitsmodell zu verwenden.

**2.4** Erstellen Sie die Sägeschnitte mit einer Laborsäge, entfernen Sie überschüssiges Material und legen Sie die Ränder frei, damit sie leicht überarbeitet werden können. Markieren Sie die Ränder bei Bedarf mit einem roten Stift. *Falls benötigt fügen Sie einen Abstandhalter hinzu.*

**2.5** Weichen Sie das Gipsmodell in Wasser ein. Tragen Sie dann mit einer Bürste eine sehr dünne Schicht eines Trennmittels auf die Präparation auf, lassen Sie sie etwas trocknen und fügen Sie dann eine weitere dünne Schicht hinzu.

**2.6** Tragen Sie die erste Kompositsschicht auf die Präparationsbasis auf, halten Sie sich knapp von der Präparationsgrenze entfernt und befolgen Sie die in der Anleitung beschriebene Polymerisationsempfehlung **Direkte Restaurationen (Schritt 8)**.

**2.7** Platzieren Sie zusätzliche Kompositsschichten und lassen Sie sie aushärten. Im letzten Schritt (inzisal), die Kontaktflächen mit einbeziehen.

**2.8** Platzieren Sie das Gipsmodell im Artikulator. Gestalten Sie mit der letzten okklusalen Kompositsschicht die Anatomie. Nehmen Sie eine sehr leichte mesiale, distale und okklusale Überfüllung vor. Dies ermöglicht die mesiodistalen Kontakte und den richtigen okklusalen Kontakt, wenn der gegenüberliegende Zahnbogen mit dem ungehärteten Material in Okklusion gebracht wird. Härten Sie lediglich zehn Sekunden mit Licht aus, entfernen Sie dann das Gipsmodell, um ein Anhaften an angrenzende Oberflächen zu verhindern. Führen Sie die restliche Polymerisation nach den angegebenen Aushärtezeiten in **Direkte Restaurationen (Schritt 8)** durch.

**2.9** Wenn die okklusalen Kontakte bereits hergestellt sind, beginnen Sie mit dem Entfernen des überschüssigen Komposits aus den Kontaktpunkten. Formen Sie Fissuren und Höcker entsprechend der verbleibenden okklusalen Anatomie.

**2.10** Beim Entfernen der indirekten Restauration aus dem Modell ist Vorsicht geboten. Entfernen Sie kleine Mengen Gips entlang der Restauration. Der Gips sollte sich rückstandslos von der ausgearbeiteten Handfläche lösen. Anweisungen zur Reinigung und Desinfektion des Dispensers sind unten aufgeführt.

**2.11** Überprüfen Sie die Restauration mit dem Meistermodell auf Unterschritte und Passgenauigkeit. Nach Bedarf korrigieren und dann wie oben beschrieben polieren (siehe auch **Direkte Restaurationen, Schritte 9 - 11**).

**3. Zahnärztliches Vorgehen**

**3.1** Rauen Sie die Innenflächen der indirekten Restauration an.
**3.2** Reinigen Sie die Restauration in einer Seifenlösung im Ultraschallbad und spülen Sie gründlich ab.
**3.3** Befestigung: Befestigen Sie die indirekte Restauration mit einem 3M Composit-Befestigungszement, gemäß den Anweisungen des Herstellers.

**Reinigung und Desinfektion**

Der Mehrweg-Dispenser ist nicht für den direkten Patientenkontakt vorgesehen. Verwenden Sie beim Umgang mit dem Dispenser neue, nicht kontaminierte Handschuhe. Anweisungen zur Reinigung und Desinfektion des Dispensers sind unten aufgeführt.

**6.1. Siringa:** Disponere la quantità necessaria di materiale da restauro dalla siringa sul blocchetto di miscelazione, ruotando lentamente l'impronta in senso orario. Per evitare il trasdamento del restauro quando l'erogazione è completa, ruotare l'impugnatura di mezzo giro in senso antiorario per interrompere la fuoriuscita della pasta. Riposizionare immediatamente il cappuccio della siringa. Se non viene utilizzato immediatamente, il materiale erogato deve essere protetto dalla luce con una copertura appropriata.

**6.2. Capsula monodose:** Inserire la capsula nell'erogatore per materiale da restauro 3M™ ESPE™, prodotto da 3M ESPE. Per le istruzioni complete e le precauzioni per l'uso, fare riferimento alle istruzioni dell'erogatore del materiale da restauro, fornito a parte. Estrudere il materiale da restauro direttamente nella cavità.

**6.3. Posizionamento e fotopolimerizzazione:** Posizionare i incrementi e fotopolimerizzare il composito come indicato nel **Punto 8**.

**7. Posizionamento:**

7.1. Posizionare e fotopolimerizzare il materiale da restauro in modo incrementale, come indicato nel **Punto 8**.

7.2. Contornare e sagomare con gli strumenti appropriati per il composito.

7.3. Evitare la luce intensa nel campo di lavoro.

7.4. Sugerimenti per il posizionamento posteriore:

- 7.4.1.** Per facilitare l'adattamento, il primo strato da 1 mm può essere posizionato e adattato alla scatola prossimale.
- 7.4.2.** È possibile utilizzare uno strumento a condensazione (o un dispositivo simile) per adattare il materiale a tutti i particolari della cavità interna.

**8. Polimerizzazione:** Questo prodotto è progettato per la polimerizzazione mediante esposizione a una lampada alogena o a LED con intensità minima di 550 mW/cm² e frequenza luminosa di 400-500 nm. Polimerizzare ogni strato esponendo l'intera superficie a una sorgente luminosa visibile ad alta intensità, ad esempio una lampada polimerizzante 3M ESPE. Durante l'esposizione alla luce, tenere la punta della luce guida il più vicino possibile al restauro.

	Tempo di polimerizzazione		
Tonalità	Profondità dell'incremento	Tutte le luci alogene (con potenza di 550-1000 mW/cm²)	Luci LED (con potenza di 1000-2000 mW/cm²)
Corpo	2,0 mm	20 sec	10 sec
Opacizzante rosa	1,0 mm	40 sec	20 sec

**9. Contornamento:** Contornare le superfici di restauro del contorno con utensili diamantati, frese o pietre di finitura a grana fine. Modellare le superfici prossimali con strisce di finitura Sof-Lex™, prodotte per 3M ESPE.

**10. Regolazione dell'occlusione:** Regolare l'occlusione con una carta articolata sottile. Esaminare i contatti di escursione centrico e laterale. Regolare accuratamente l'occlusione rimuovendo il materiale con utensili diamantati o pietre di finitura a grana fine.

**11. Finitura e lucidatura:** Si raccomanda di lucidare con Sof-Lex™ Diamond Polishing System o Sof-Lex™ Finishing and Polishing System.

**Procedura indiretta per intarsi, otturazioni o faccette**

**1. Procedura operatoria dentale**

**1.1 Selezione della tonalità:** Scegliere le tinte appropriate di materiale da restauro universale Filtek Universal Restorative prima dell'isolamento.

**1.2 Preparazione:** Preparare il dente.

**1.3 Rilievazione dell'impronta:** Una volta completata la preparazione, eseguire un'impronta del dente preparato seguendo le istruzioni del produttore del materiale da impronta scelto. Può essere utilizzato un materiale da impronta come quello prodotto da 3M ESPE.

**1.4 Sistemi di scansione digitale:** In alternativa, è possibile eseguire una scansione digitale per sostituire l'esecuzione all'impronta illustrata in questa pagina. Seguire le istruzioni del produttore del sistema di scansione scelto. È possibile utilizzare un sistema di scansione come quello prodotto da 3M ESPE.

**2. Procedura di laboratorio**

**2.1** Versare l'impronta del preparato insieme al gesso. Ora posizionare i perni sul sito di preparazione, se è stato utilizzato un tipo di impronta a "triplo vassoio".
**2.2** Separare lo stampo dall'impronta dopo 45 o 60 minuti. Posizionare i perni nello stampo e creare una base per lo stampo come in una tipica procedura per corona e ponte. Montare o articolare lo stampo sul contro-modello su un articolatore adeguato.

**2.3** Se non è stata creata una seconda impronta, versare una seconda colata utilizzando la stessa registrazione dell'impronta. Questa deve essere usata come stampo di lavoro.

**2.4** Separare la preparazione con una sega da laboratorio e tagliare l'eccesso, o esporre i margini in modo che possano essere lavorati facilmente. Segnare i margini con una matita rossa, se necessario. *Aggiungere ora un distanziatore, se è richiesto.*

**2.5** Immergere il modello in acqua e quindi, con un pennello, applicare alla preparazione un rivestimento molto sottile di un mezzo di separazione, lasciare asciugare un po' e applicare un altro strato sottile.

**2.6** Aggiungere il primo incremento di composito sulla base della preparazione, rimanere al di sotto dei margini e seguire i consigli di polimerizzazione descritti in **Restauri diretti (punto 8)**.

**2.7** Posizionare e polimerizzare ulteriori incrementi di composito. Consistire che l'ultimo incremento (smalto) includa le aree di contatto.

**2.8** Riposizionare il modello nell'arco articolato. Aggiungere l'ultimo incremento di composito alla superficie occlusale. Riempire con leggero eccesso in posizione mesiale, distale e occlusale. Questo consentirà i contatti mesiodistali e il corretto contatto occlusale quando l'arco opposto verrà portato in occlusione con l'incremento non polimerizzato. Fotopolimerizzare per soli dieci secondi, quindi rimuovere il modello per evitare che aderisca alle superfici adiacenti. Terminare il processo di polimerizzazione seguendo i tempi di polimerizzazione in **Restauri diretti (punto 8)**.

**2.9** Con i contatti occlusali già stabiliti, iniziare a rimuovere il composito in eccesso intorno ai punti di contatto. Sviluppate le inclinazioni e le creste come da restante anatomia occlusale.
**2.10** Fare attenzione quando si rimuove la protesi dal modello. Spazzare le piccole quantità di composito intorno al restauro, il gesso dello stampo deve staccarsi in modo pulito dal restauro indurito, fino a quando tutto il restauro non viene ripristinato.
**2.11** Utilizzando il modello master, controllare i riflessi, i sottoguarda e l'adattamento del restauro. Regolare se necessario, quindi lucidare come indicato in precedenza, in **Restauri diretti (punti 9 - 11)**.

**3. Procedura operatoria dentale**

3.1 Irruvidire le superfici interne del restauro indiretto.

3.2 Pulire la protesi in una soluzione saponosa in un bagno a ultrasuoni e risciacquare abbondantemente.

3.3 Cementazione: Cementare la protesi con un Sistema di cemento resinoso 3M ESPE, prodotto da 3M ESPE, seguendo le istruzioni del produttore.

**Pulizia e disinfezione**

L'erogatore a siringa multuso non è studiato per il contatto diretto con il paziente. Utilizzare guanti nuovi e non contaminati quando si maneggia l'erogatore a siringa. Di seguito sono riportate le istruzioni per la pulizia e la disinfezione a basso livello dell'erogatore a siringa:

**Punto 1 (Pulizia):** Utilizzare una salvietta di pulizia CaviWipes™ o equivalente e asciugare accuratamente l'intera superficie del dispositivo per almeno 30 secondi, fino a quando non rimane sporco visibile sul dispositivo.

**Punto 2 (Disinfezione):** Utilizzare una nuova salvietta disinfectante CaviWipes o equivalente a base di alcol e ammonio quaternario per disinfectare l'intera superficie del dispositivo, quando è bagnato per il tempo di contatto indicato sull'etichetta del disinfectante.

**Conservazione e uso**

1. Questo prodotto è progettato per essere utilizzato a temperatura ambiente. Se lo si desidera, prima dell'uso il prodotto può essere riscaldato in uno scaldino commerciale (non superiore a 70 °C/158 °F, per non più di 1 ora); solo per capsule

2. Il prodotto si conserva meglio a temperatura ambiente. Se conservato in luogo fresco, consentire al prodotto di raggiungere la temperatura ambiente prima dell'uso. La durata a temperatura ambiente è di 36 mesi. La temperatura ambiente superiore ai 27 °C/80 °F potrebbero ridurre la durata. Consultare la data di scadenza all'esterno della confezione.

3. Non esporre i materiali da restauro a luce intensa.

4. Non conservare i materiali in prossimità di prodotti contenenti eugenolo.

**Smaltimento** – Consultare la scheda dei dati di sicurezza (disponibile all'indirizzo www.3M.com o tramite la filiale locale) per informazioni sullo smaltimento.

**Informazioni per i clienti**

Nessuna persona è autorizzata a fornire informazioni diverse da quelle indicate in questo foglio illustrativo.

**Attenzione:** La legge federale degli Stati Uniti stabilisce che il presente dispositivo debba essere venduto a professionisti odontoiatrici o dietro loro prescrizione.

**Garanzia**

3M garantisce che questo prodotto è esente da difetti di materiali e manodopera. 3M NON OFFRE ULTERIORI GARANZIE, COMPRESSE EVENTUALI GARANZIE IMPLICITE DI COMMERCIALABILITÀ O IDONEITÀ A UNO SCOPO PARTICOLARE. L'utente ha la responsabilità di determinare l'idoneità del prodotto per l'applicazione all'utente stesso. Se questo prodotto risulta essere difettoso entro il periodo di garanzia, l'unico rimedio e unico obbligo di 3M sarà la riparazione o la sostituzione del prodotto 3M.

**Limitazione di responsabilità**

Se non diversamente indicato dalla legge, 3M non sarà responsabile di eventuali perdite o danni derivanti da questo prodotto, siano essi diretti, indiretti, speciali, incidentali o consequenziali, qualunque sia la teoria sostenuta, compresi garanzia, contratto, negligenza o responsabilità oggettiva.

**6.1. Jeringa:** Applicare la quantità necessaria di materiale restaurador de la siringa sobre el apósito de mezcla girando suavemente el émbolo en el sentido de las agujas del reloj. Para prevenir que el material restaurador rezume cuando se haya completado la aplicación, gire el émbolo media vuelta en sentido contrario a las agujas del reloj para que la pasta deje de salir. Coloque inmediatamente el tapón de la jeringa. Si no se usa inmediatamente, el material dispensado debe protegerse de la luz con una cubierta adecuada.

**6.2. Cápsula unidosis:** Inserte la cápsula en el dispensador de restaurador 3M™ ESPE™, fabricado por 3M ESPE. Consulte en las instrucciones separadas del dispensador de composite las indicaciones y las medidas de seguridad completas. Extrauda el material restaurador directamente en la cavidad.

**6.3. Colocación y fotopolimerización:** Coloque en incrementos y fotopolimerice el composito como se indica en el **Paso 8**.

**7. Colocación:**

7.1. Coloque y fotopolimerice el material restaurador en incrementos, tal como se indica en el **Paso 8**.

7.2. Modele y dé forma con los instrumentos adecuados para composite.

7.3. Evite la luz intensa sobre el área de trabajo.

7.4. Recomendaciones de colocación en posteriores:

**7.4.1.** Para ayudar en la adaptación, la primera capa de 1 mm debe colocarse y adaptada a la zona proximal.

**7.4.2.** Se puede usar un condensador (o instrumento similar) para adaptar el material restaurador a todos los lados de la cavidad interna.

**8. Polimerización:** Este producto se ha diseñado para ser polimerizado mediante la exposición a una luz halógena o de diodo emisor de luz (LED), con una intensidad mínima de 500 mW/cm² en el rango de 400 a 500 nm. Polimerice cada incremento exponiendo la totalidad del material restaurador a una fuente de luz visible de alta intensidad, como las lámparas de polimerización de 3M ESPE. Mantenga el terminal de la lámpara lo más cerca posible del material restaurador durante el proceso de exposición a la luz.

	Tiempo de polimerización		
Tonos	Profundidad del incremento	Todas las lámparas halógenas (con una potencia de salida de 550-1000 mW/cm²)	Lámparas LED (con una potencia de salida de 1000-2000 mW/cm²)
Cuerpo	2,0 mm	20 segundos	10 segundos
Opacuer rosa	1,0 mm	40 segundos	20 segundos

**9. Modelado:** Modele las superficies de la restauración con fresas o piedras de diamante de grano fino. Modele las superficies proximales con las tiras de acabado Sof-Lex™, fabricadas para 3M ESPE.

**10. Ajuste la oclusión:** Verifique la oclusión con un papel de articular fino. Examine los contactos de oclusión en máxima intercuspidación y movimientos excéntricos. Ajuste cuidadosamente la oclusión eliminando los excesos con una piedra o fresa de diamante de grano fino.

**11. Acabado y pulido:** Pulido con el Sof-Lex™ Sistema de pulido de diamante, o Sof-Lex™ Se recomienda el sistema de acabado y pulido.

**Procedimiento indirecto para incrustaciones (inlays/onlays) o carillas**

**1. Procedimiento operatorio:**

**1.1 Selección del color:** Escija el color o los colores adecuados del material Restaurador universal Filtek antes del aislamiento.

**1.2 Preparación:** Prepare el diente.

**1.3 Toma de impresión:** Después de terminar la preparación, haga una impresión del diente preparado siguiendo las instrucciones del fabricante del material elegido para la toma de impresión. Se puede utilizar un material para la toma de impresión, por ejemplo, uno fabricado por 3M ESPE.

**1.4 Sistemas de escaneo digital:** Alternativamente, se puede realizar un escaneo digital para reemplazar el paso de impresión anterior. Siga las instrucciones del fabricante del sistema de escaneo elegido. Se puede usar un sistema de escaneo, como el fabricado por 3M ESPE.

**2. Procedimiento de laboratorio**

**2.1** Vacie la impresión de la preparación con un molde de yeso. En este paso, coloque los pins en la zona de la preparación si se ha utilizado una "triple impresión".
**2.2** Separe el modelo de la impresión después de 45 a 60 minutos. Coloque los pins sobre la base del modelo como en el procedimiento normal para coronas y puentes. Monte el modelo con el antagonista en un articulador adecuado.

**2.3** Si no se ha enviado una segunda impresión, vacíe un segundo modelo utilizando la misma impresión. Este se utilizará como modelo de trabajo.

**2.4** Troquee el muñón con una sierra de laboratorio, y retire el exceso o exponga los márgenes de modo que se puedan trabajar fácilmente. Marque los márgenes con un lápiz rojo, si fuera necesario. *Añada un espaciador en este momento en caso de ser necesario.*

**2.5** Moje el molde con agua, y luego, con un pincel, aplique una capa muy fina de un separador sobre la preparación. Deje secar un poco, y añada después otra capa fina.

**2.6** Añada el primer incremento de composite sobre el fondo de la preparación, sin llegar a los márgenes, y siga las recomendaciones de fotopolimerización descritas en la sección **Restauraciones directas (Paso 8)**.

**2.7** Coloque y fotopolimerice los incrementos adicionales de composite. Deje que el último incremento (incisal) se incluya en las zonas de contacto.

**2.8** Coloque el muñón de nuevo en el modelo articulado. Añada el último incremento de composite en la superficie occlusal. Rellene muy ligeramente en exceso las áreas mesial, distal y oclusal. Esto permitirá que se logren los contactos proximales y la oclusión adecuada cuando se haga oclusl el antagonista con el incremento sin polimerizar. Polimerice por luz solo durante 10 segundos y luego retire el muñón para evitar que se adhiera a las superficies adyacentes. Finalice el proceso de polimerización siguiendo las tiempos de polimerización en la sección de **Restauraciones directas (Paso 8)**.

**2.9** Con los contactos occlusales ya establecidos, comience a retirar el exceso de composite que haya quedado alrededor de los puntos de contacto. Marque las inclinaciones y crestas de acuerdo al resto de la anatomía occlusal.

**2.10** Se debe tener cuidado al retirar la prótesis del modelo. Rompa pequeños fragmentos del modelo de alrededor de la restauración; el resto del molde debe conservarse separado, distal y oclusal. Esto garantiza un procedimiento de recubrimiento directo de la misma, primero se debe colocar una cantidad mínima de hidróxido de calcio en la exposición y luego aplicar la base/alineador de ionómero de vidrio curado por luz Vitrebond™ Plus, fabricado por 3M ESPE. Las bases/alineadores Vitrebond también pueden usarse para rellenar áreas de caries profundas. Consulte los detalles en las instrucciones de la base/alineador Vitrebond.

**2.11** Con el molde maestro, verifique que la restauración no tenga socavados y compruebe el ajuste. Ajuste según sea necesario y después pula como se indicó anteriormente en **Restauraciones directas (Pasos 9–11)**.

**3. Procedimiento operatorio:**

3.1 Asperice la superficie interna de la restauración indirecta.

3.2 Limpie la prótesis en una solución jabonosa en un baño de ultrasuonidos y lave bien.

3.3 Cementación: Cemente la prótesis usando un sistema de cemento de resina 3M ESPE, fabricado por 3M ESPE siguiendo las instrucciones del fabricante.

**Limpieza y disinfección**

La pistola dispensadora para jeringas de uso múltiple no se ha diseñado para que entre en contacto directo con el paciente. Use guantes nuevos y no contaminados cuando manipule la pistola dispensadora para jeringas. A continuación, se proporcionan instrucciones para la limpieza y la disinfección a bajo nivel de la pistola dispensadora para jeringas:

**Paso 1 (Limpieza):** Utilice una toalla desinfectante CaviWipes™ o equivalente y limpie meticulosamente toda la superficie del dispositivo durante al menos 30 segundos hasta que no quede mancha alguna en el dispositivo.

**Paso 2 (desinfección):** Utilice una toalla desinfectante CaviWipes nueva o una toalla desinfectante equivalente de amoníu quaternario o alcohol para desinfectar toda la superficie del dispositivo, manteniéndolo húmedo durante el tiempo de contacto que se indique en la etiqueta del desinfectante.

**Almacenamiento y uso**

1. Este producto se ha diseñado para usarse a temperatura ambiente.

Si se desea, el producto puede calentarse en un calentador comercial antes de usarlo (no más de 70 °C / 158 °F, no más de 1 hora); Sólo para cápsulas.

2. El producto se almacena mejor a temperatura ambiente. Si se almacena en un refrigerador, deje que el producto alcance la temperatura ambiente antes de utilizarlo. La vida útil a temperatura ambiente es de 36 meses. Una temperatura ambiente continua superior a 27 °C/80 °F podrá reducir la duración de la vida útil. Consulte la fecha de caducidad en la parte exterior del embalaje.

3. No exponga los materiales restauradores a la luz intensa.

4. No almacene los materiales cerca de productos que contengan eugenol.

**Eliminación de residuos:** Consulte la ficha de datos de seguridad (disponible en www.3M.com o a través de la filial de su zona) para obtener información sobre la eliminación de residuos.

**Información al cliente**

Nadie está autorizado a proporcionar información que se aparte de la indicada en estas instrucciones.

**Precaución:** La Ley Federal de los EE.UU. restringe este dispositivo sólo para la venta o uso por parte de dentistas profesionales.

**Garantía**

3M garantiza este producto contra todo defecto de material y de fabricación. 3M EXCLUYE CUALQUIERA GARANTÍA, INCLUIDAS LAS GARANTÍAS IMPLÍCITAS DE COMERCIALIZACIÓN O IDONEIDAD PARA UN FIN DETERMINADO. El usuario es responsable de determinar la idoneidad del producto para el uso que le vaya a dar. Si este producto presenta defectos durante el periodo de garantía, la única compensación y la única obligación de 3M será reparar o reemplazar el producto de 3M.

**Limitación de responsabilidad**

Excepto cuando esté prohibido por ley, 3M no será responsable de pérdidas o daños causados por el uso de este producto, ya sean directos, indirectos, especiales, incidentales o consequentes, independientemente de la teoría legal sostenida, incluidas las de garantía, contrato, negligencia o responsabilidad objetiva.

<b>PORTUGUÊS</b>

**Informações gerais**

O Restaurador Universal Filtek™ é um composito de restauração ativado por luz visível otimizado para realizar restaurações estéticas anteriores e posteriores. As tonalidades são opacidade do corpo, permitindo uma profundidade de cura de até 2 mm. O opaco rosa pode ser colocado em incrementos de 1 mm de espessura. Todas as tonalidades são radiopacas. O Restaurador Universal Filtek™ é disponibilizado nas seguintes cores: A1, A2, A3.5, A4, B1, B2, D3. Todas as tonalidades são radiopacas. O opaco rosa pode ser usado para mascarar a estrutura dentária descolorida ou manchada, descolorações de metal e manchas de amálgama. Os enchimentos são uma combinação de um enchimento de sílica não aglomerado/não agregado de 20 nm, um enchimento de zircônia não aglomerado/não agregado de 4 a 11 nm, um enchimento composto de zircônia/silica agregado (composto por partículas de sílica de 20 nm e de 11 nm de zircônio), partículas aglomeradas de zircônio/silica (compostas de partículas de sílice de 20 nm de e de zircônio de entre 4 y 11 nm) y un relleno de trifluoruro de itérbio compuesto por partículas aglomeradas de 100 nm. La carga de relleno inorgánico es del 76,5 % en peso (58,4 % en volume). El Restaurador universal Filtek contiene AUDMA (metacrilato aromático de alto peso molecular), AFM (monómero, por adición/fragmentación), diuretano-DMA, y 1, 12-dodecano-DMA. El Restaurador universal Filtek se aplica en el diente después de un adhesivo dental con base de metacrilato, tales como el que fabrica 3M ESPE, que adhieren permanentemente la restauración a la estructura del diente. El Restaurador universal Filtek se suministra en jeringas tradicionales y cápsulas unidosis.

**1. Procedimiento operatorio:**

**1.1 Selección del color:** Escija el color o los colores adecuados del material Restaurador universal Filtek antes del aislamiento.

**1.2 Preparación:** Prepare el diente.

**1.3 Toma de impresión:** Después de terminar la preparación, haga una impresión del diente preparado siguiendo las instrucciones del fabricante del material elegido para la toma de impresión. Se puede utilizar un material para la toma de impresión, por ejemplo, uno fabricado por 3M ESPE.

**1.4 Sistemas de escaneo digital:** Alternativamente, se puede realizar un escaneo digital para reemplazar el paso de impresión anterior. Siga las instrucciones del fabricante del sistema de escaneo elegido. Se puede usar un sistema de escaneo, como el fabricado por 3M ESPE.

**2. Procedimiento de laboratorio**

**2.1** Vacie la impresión de la preparación con un molde de yeso. En este paso, coloque los pins en la zona de la preparación si se ha utilizado una "triple impresión".
**2.2** Separe el modelo de la impresión después de 45 a 60 minutos. Coloque los pins sobre la base del modelo como en el procedimiento normal para coronas y puentes. Monte el modelo con el antagonista en un articulador adecuado.

**2.3** Si no se ha enviado una segunda impresión, vacíe un segundo modelo utilizando la misma impresión. Este se utilizará como modelo de trabajo.

**2.4** Troquee el muñón con una sierra de laboratorio, y retire el exceso o exponga los márgenes de modo que se puedan trabajar fácilmente. Marque los márgenes con un lápiz rojo, si fuera necesario. *Añada un espaciador en este momento en caso de ser necesario.*

**2.5** Moje el molde con agua, y luego, con un pincel, aplique una capa muy fina de un separador sobre la preparación. Deje secar un poco, y añada después otra capa fina.

**2.6** Añada el primer incremento de composite sobre el fondo de la preparación, sin llegar a los márgenes, y siga las recomendaciones de fotopolimerización descritas en la sección **Restauraciones directas (Paso 8)**.

**2.7** Coloque y fotopolimerice los incrementos adicionales de composite. Deje que el último incremento (incisal) se incluya en las zonas de contacto.

**2.8** Coloque el muñón de nuevo en el modelo articulado. Añada el último incremento de composite en la superficie occlusal. Rellene muy ligeramente en exceso las áreas mesial, distal y oclusal. Esto permitirá que se logren los contactos proximales y la oclusión adecuada cuando se haga oclusl el antagonista con el incremento sin polimerizar. Polimerice por luz solo durante 10 segundos y luego retire el muñón para evitar que se adhiera a las superficies adyacentes. Finalice el proceso de polimerización siguiendo las tiempos de polimerización en la sección de **Restauraciones directas (Paso 8)**.

**2.9** Con los contactos occlusales ya establecidos, comience a retirar el exceso de composite que haya quedado alrededor de los puntos de contacto. Marque las inclinaciones y crestas de acuerdo al resto de la anatomía occlusal.

**2.10** Se debe tener cuidado al retirar la prótesis del modelo. Rompa pequeños fragmentos del modelo de alrededor de la restauración; el resto del molde debe conservarse separado, distal y oclusal. Esto garantiza un procedimiento de recubrimiento directo de la misma, primero se debe colocar una cantidad mínima de hidróxido de calcio en la exposición y luego aplicar la base/alineador de ionómero de vidrio curado por luz Vitrebond™ Plus, fabricado por 3M ESPE. Las bases/alineadores Vitrebond también pueden usarse para rellenar áreas de caries profundas. Consulte los detalles en las instrucciones de la base/alineador Vitrebond.

**2.11** Con el molde maestro, verifique que la restauración no tenga socavados y compruebe el ajuste. Ajuste según sea necesario y después pula como se indicó anteriormente en **Restauraciones directas (Pasos 9–11)**.

**3. Procedimiento operatorio:**

3.1 Asperice la superficie interna de la restauración indirecta.

3.2 Limpie la prótesis en una solución jabonosa en un baño de ultrasuonidos y lave bien.

3.3 Cementación: Cemente la prótesis usando un sistema de cemento de resina 3M ESPE, fabricado por 3M ESPE siguiendo las instrucciones del fabricante.

**Limpieza y disinfección**

La pistola dispensadora para jeringas de uso múltiple no se ha diseñado para que entre en contacto directo con el paciente. Use guantes nuevos y no contaminados cuando manipule la pistola dispensadora para jeringas. A continuación, se proporcionan instrucciones para la limpieza y la disinfección a bajo nivel de la pistola dispensadora para jeringas:

**Paso 1 (Limpieza):** Utilice una toalla desinfectante CaviWipes™ o equivalente y limpie meticulosamente toda la superficie del dispositivo durante al menos 30 segundos hasta que no quede mancha alguna en el dispositivo.

**Paso 2 (desinfección):** Utilice una toalla desinfectante CaviWipes nueva o una toalla desinfectante equivalente de amoníu quaternario o alcohol para desinfectar toda la superficie del dispositivo, manteniéndolo húmedo durante el tiempo de contacto que se indique en la etiqueta del desinfectante.

**6.2. Cápsula de Dose indicada:** Insira a cápsula no Dispensador de Restaurador 3M™ ESPE™, fabricado para 3M ESPE. Consulte as instruções separadas do dispensador do restaurador para saber mais sobre as instruções e precauções. Deverá expelir o material de restauração diretamente na cavidade.

**6.3. Colocação e fotopolimerização:** Coloque em incrementos e fotopolimerize o composito conforme indicado **Passo 8**.

**7. Aplicação:**

7.1. Coloque e polimerize o restaurador por incrementos como indicado no **Passo 8**.

7.2. Contorne e dê forma com instrumentos adequados para composito.

7.3. Evite a luz intensa no campo de trabalho.

7.4. Dicas/Sugestões para a colocação posterior:

**7.4.1.** Para ajudar na adaptação, a primeira camada de 1 mm pode ser colocada e adaptada à caixa proximal.

**7.4.2.** Um instrumento condensador (ou dispositivo similar) pode ser usado para adaptar o material a todos os aspectos internos da cavidade.

**8**